Likewise, the environmental conditions for 
each sampling site showed significant differences in 
wind speed, with the highest average values obtained 
for the Rural-N sampling site. The average tempera-
ture was similar for all sampling sites.

Microbiological and molecular characterization
Two hundred and sixteen (216) isolates were 

obtained from the different sampling sites. Sixty-
five percent (65 %) were beta hemolytic, indicating 
a high degree of pathogenicity in the recovered mi-
croorganisms since there is a total destruction of the 
beta hemoglobin (Table III).